  











PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA





Telecommunications Division                                                    RESOLUTION T-16303  


Public Programs Branch                                                             June 3, 1999











R E S O L U T I O N








RESOLUTION T-16303.  TO REQUEST APPROVAL OF THE DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE’S CONTRACT WITH RIPTIDE TECHNOLOGIES, INCORPORATED TO PROVIDE A CENTRALIZED DATABASE SYSTEM AND TO REQUEST SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING TO THE DDTP’S 1999 BUDGET TO PAY FOR THE DATABASE SYSTEM. 





BY LETTER TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FROM THE DEAF AND DISABLED TELECOMMUNICATIONS ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE DATED MARCH 2, l999.  REVISED BY LETTER TO THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON MAY 10, 1999.





 


SUMMARY


This Resolution approves and authorizes the request of the Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Administrative Committee’s (DDTPAC) two year contract with Riptide Technologies, Inc. (Riptide) to develop and implement a centralized database system.  Establishment of a centralized database, operated by the DDTP, is the key link in the DDTP’s assumption of the equipment distribution operation now managed by Pacific Bell (Pacific) , GTE of California (GTEC) and the California Telephone Association (CTA).  Centralizing this operation will accomplish two goals: 1) to meet the objective established in the local competition proceeding, for a neutral non-utilities based equipment distribution system and 2) to improve overall DDTP systems management which should lead to improved cost control and containment and increase DDTP productivity.


The DDTPAC requests a budget augmentation of $1,551,600 to cover the l999 costs for the database development and implementation.  We do not believe maintenance and system administration will be required during l999 because the database system is being developed not maintained; we are reducing this budget augmentation by the one year cost for maintenance and system administration of $208, 400 reducing the augmentation to $1,343,200.  Of the $1,343,200, $1,200,00 is for the database implementation.  The remainder covers staff training and any pre-implementation change orders.  The estimated cost for the entire project over 5 years is $2, 566,000.  This assumes that the DDTPAC renews the contract with Riptide on a yearly basis for three more years and that it incurs the estimated cost of change orders and continues to contract with Riptide and its subcontractor for maintenance and system administration.  With exception to the $1,200,000 implementation cost of the database, all other cost estimates are based on hourly rates and estimated labor.   


The budget augmentation of $1,343,200 approved in this resolution will not require an increase in the annual surcharge.    


BACKGROUND


In Resolution T-16017, which authorized the DDTP’s l997 annual budget, the Commission addressed the need for the DDTP to centralize its equipment procurement and distribution program.  The objective was to reflect the emergence of a competitive local carrier market and the requirement for all of these carriers to provide their qualified customers equipment under the DDTP program.  It was no longer appropriate for Pacific Bell (Pacific), GTE of California (GTEC) and the California Telephone Association (CTA) to be providing their own branded equipment to California customers of DDTP services.  The Commission authorized the DDTP to engage consultants to assist them in developing and implementing centralized DDTP  programs to assume these utility functions.  


In l996, the Commission had authorized a management audit of the practices and procedures of the DDTP.  This audit, completed in l997, also recommended a centralization of the operation under the DDTP for the efficiency and cost effectiveness this would bring.  While an initial outlay would be required in order to develop and implement the centralized program, the management consultants estimate that the cost effectiveness of the centralized program would make up for the development cost.  


Although the entire centralization project will include other components, (a centralized warehouse, call center and field offices) the data base is the key element to the process.  It will contain all of the program’s customer and equipment records and will allow equipment orders to be sent on-line from the central call center to the central distribution center (warehouse) for fulfillment.  Therefore it is the critical link between the central call center and the central distribution center, both of which are at the request for proposal (RFP) or Information for a Bid (IFB) stage.  The database needs to be designed and developed first so that the customer information currently housed in the utility systems can be transferred to the DDTP centralized database 


The process for hiring a contractor to design and implement the database is contained in California state procurement guidelines, which have been determined to apply to the DDTP  The DDTP has engaged a consultant to assist it in hiring contractors and overseeing the implementation of the centralization of the project.  This consultant, in collaboration with the DDTP staff and DDTPAC members, developed an RFP to select a systems integrator who would provide a turn-key, fully integrated, secure and state-of-the-art Centralized Database System.  The RFP was approved by the DDTPAC in April of l998 and submitted in November   to the Telecommunications Division (TD) staff for its review.  The RFP was released to the public on November 23, l998.  


In the Solicitation phase, the RFP was released to 27 systems integrators on November 23rd. Simultaneously, the RFP was posted on the DDTP’s Website Home Page.  On December 1 the RFP also appeared on the Website of the California State Contracts Register, under the Office of Small Business Certification and Resources.  A Pre-proposal Conference was held on December 14, l998; in response to questions and comments one amendment to the RFP was released on December 21, l998. 


In the Source Selection phase, an evaluation panel, consisting of DDTPAC members, DDTP staff  and its consultants, was formed to: 1) establish criteria for selecting the winning bid, 2) evaluate the bids, 3) select a winning bid, and 4) document the selection process.  In the pre-screening stage the panel screened all responses to the bid to determine whether bidders had included the required elements.  This included two years of audited financial statements, a detailed reference list of at least 3 projects of similar size and complexity to the database, a list of names, resumes and applicable certifications of personnel to be assigned to the project.  The latter includes project management, installation/implementation, technical support and training. 


In stage two the panel fully evaluated three proposals and scored them on the basis of 1000 points.  In stage three the panel compared the pricing submitted by each company to the technical requirements of the system.  In the fourth and last stage, the panel converted each company’s price to points and combined points for the technical evaluation with points for the price proposal according to a series of technical and pricing scenarios.  Within the confines of this proposal, technical merit weighs higher than price.  However, the selection of the bidder was not made solely on the basis of the mathematical calculations.  The final bidder also excelled in terms of technical vision, software quality and support planning.  


Riptide, the recommended Systems Integrator, provides systems integration services to a variety of customers throughout North America.  Its areas of expertise include design and support of on-line lotteries, telecommunications, data communications, Internet systems, palmtop computing, sales force automation, CASE tools and government support systems. Riptide recommends a fully redundant system based on Tier 1 industry-standard hardware. 


The proposal includes the provision of a subcontractor who provides telecommunications management systems.  Upgrades from both of these vendors are included in maintenance fees, so there will be no anticipated costs for system upgrades.  Riptide will provide an on-site systems administrator.  All software is Year 2000 compliant.  The system itself is fully Year 2000 compliant.  Both Riptide and its subcontractor, The Angeles Group, are included on the California approved bidders’ list and have complied with all of the requirements necessary to become state-approved vendors.  Pursuant to the request of  the Telecommunications Division staff , the DDTPAC and Riptide agreed to revise the contract to specify that Indirect Cost rates will be established by the DDTP and Riptide, not the Commission.  The revised contract pages signed by the DDTP and Riptide were sent to the Commission on May 11, 1999. 


�
NOTICE/PROTESTS


The DDTPAC’s letter to the Executive Director of the Commission was dated March 2, l999.  A copy of this letter was sent to all parties of record in I. 87-11-031.  Notice of the letter appeared on the Commission’s Daily Calendar on May 3, l999.  There have been no protests or written comments on the proposed contract and project.     


DISCUSSION


The requested contract is a fixed price contract with change order provisions, which have been estimated in the contract.  Miscellaneous direct costs limited to postage, shipping and supplies are not to exceed $1000 per month and shall be reimbursed at actual cost plus general and administrative indirect costs.  Travel is generally considered to be covered in the existing contract provisions; extraordinary travel , including hotel and per diem are subject to and limited to rates established for California state rules for contractors.  


To assure that the DDTP receives the database system envisioned in the contractor’s proposal and the contract, 10% hold backs will be effective for all scheduled payments, including the final payment upon completion of the system.  Additionally, the database system is not considered to be implemented until the acceptance date of the system, which is a period of no less than thirty days after completion of the system and after the system has been tested to  assure that it is operable and capable of performing all of the required functions.


The RFP required bidders to include the cost to train all personnel who will use the database.  Additionally, as was also required in the RFP, Riptide includes an hourly cost for system maintenance and management of the system, which the DDTP has the option of renewing yearly for up to 5 years.  The total contract period (the initial two years plus the allowed yearly renewal for up to three years), has been costed on the basis of five years; however, as it will take at least six or eight months for the system to be implemented and accepted, it is unclear at this time whether the projected five years of maintenance and system administration could be conducted under the five years of the total contract.  It is not known, however, if the DDTP will utilize  these services beyond the first year or two or if it will develop the expertise in-house to perform these functions.  


As stated in the summary, the augmentation of the DDTP’s l999 budget will not necessitate an increase in the surcharge paid by ratepayers to fund the DDTP program. 


This is an uncontested matter in which the resolution grants the relief requested.  Accordingly, pursuant to PU Code Section 311(g)(2), the otherwise applicable 30-day period for public review and comment is being waived.


FINDINGS   


The Commission and the DDTP have been committed to a DDTP centralization effort which will bring all utility offered equipment distribution under the control of the DDTP.  


Centralization of these functions under the DDTP is not only appropriate in the multiple local carrier environment under competition, it is desirable in order to allow for cost control and cost efficiency for the DDTP operation.  


The DDTP has followed the state procurement procedures to solicit and enter into a contract with a contractor to develop and implement a centralized database system. 


The centralized database will enable the program to move from the current geographically and disparate operations provided to the DDTP by the local exchange companies in California. 


The centralized database system should lead to improved overall systems management and increase DDTP productivity as well as cost control and containment.  


The database is the critical link in the proposed centralized equipment distribution system as it contains the central call center and the equipment warehouses, both now in the RFP or IFB stages. 


The DDTPAC requests an augmentation of $1,551,600 to its l999 operating budget which includes the cost of implementation, possible change orders and one year cost for maintenance and system administration.  


It is unlikely that the database system will be accepted by the DDTP in l999 so that the costs for maintenance and system administration will not be required.  


Funding for the database project for the year 2000 should be included in the DDTP’s annual budget for year 2000. 


The DDTP’s annual budget for l999 was interim as the costs of the contemplated centralization projects could not be estimated.  


The Commission authorized the DDTP to file for a budget augmentation to cover the actual contracted costs for the centralization projects. 


The DDTP should be authorized to augment its 1999 budget by $1,343,200 to implement a centralized database system. 


The DDTP submitted a revision to the contract with Riptide to specify that rates for Other Direct and Indirect costs shall be established by the DDTP and Riptide which should be approved by the Commission.  


THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:��1. The two year contract between the Deaf and Disabled Telecommunications Program Administrative Committee (DDTPAC) and Ridpath, Incorporated to implement a centralized database system is authorized. 


2.  The DDTPAC is authorized to augment its l999 annual budget by $1,343,200 to implement a centralized database as discussed in this resolution.  


 I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on June 3,  1999.  The following Commissioners approved it:


______________________    


WESLEY M. FRANKLIN                   Executive Director





RICHARD A. BILAS                            President                                                 HENRY M. DUQUE                              JOSIAH L. NEEPER                          LORETTA M. LYNCH                                TAL C. FINNEY                         Commissioners            





   





                                                                                                                                                                                                  















































 Resolution No.16303                                        June 3, 1999	


 DDTP CONTRACT FOR CENTRALIZED DATABASE








�PAGE  �6�


 











